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Annotated Agenda

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Thursday, May 26, 2016

5:30 p.m. — Dinner and Public Safety Complex Shooting Range

7:00 p.m. — Board Meeting
Room 2007 — Public Safety Complex

ANNOTATED AGENDA

OPEN MEETING

The following statement will be read: “The May 26, 2016, regular meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and
posted on campus and in the City of Fennimore in an attempt to make the general public
aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call

B. Reports/Forums/Public Input
1. Student Haiti Trip
Nursing faculty and students who traveled to Haiti as part of their curriculum will
present on their trip.

2. Phi Theta Kappa All USA Community College Academic Team
Presentation to Shawna Randecker, a Human Services Associate student, as a
participant on the Phi Theta Kappa All USA Community College Academic Team.

3. Layla Merrifield, WTC District Boards Association
Executive Director of the Wisconsin Technical College District Boards Association,
Layla Merrifield, will update the Board on legislative and other activities happening
in the State.

CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Agenda
A copy of the agenda is included with the electronic Board material.

B. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of April 28, 2016
Minutes of the April 28, 2016, regular Board meeting are included with the electronic
Board material.



C. Financial Reports
1. Purchase Orders Greater than $2,500
2. Treasurer’'s Cash Balance
3. Budget Control
Each report is available electronically with all other Board material. Caleb White, Vice
President for Administrative Services, will be at the meeting and available for any
guestions.

D. Contract Revenue
Contract revenue totaled $42,131.06 in April 2016. There are 23 contracts being
presented to the Board for approval. The Contract Revenue Report is included with the
electronic Board material.

E. Personnel Iltems
Two new hires, four resignations, and three retirements are being presented for
approval in the Personnel Report. The report is available with the electronic Board
material.

F. 2016-17 WTC District Boards Association Fee Assessment
A copy of the letter from Layla Merrifield, as well as the Fee Assessment invoice in the
amount of $19,655.31 is available electronically with all other Board material.

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
A. Compensation Philosophy — First Reading of Governance Policy 3.3 —

Compensation and Benefits
Dan Schildgen and Mandy Henkel, members of the College Council, will be presenting
a proposed compensation philosophy. The compensation philosophy is included in the
electronic Board packet.

Recommendation: Approve the first reading of the compensation philosophy to be included

in Governance Policy 3.3 — Compensation and Benefits.

B. Request for Proposals: Compensation Analysis
Requests for Proposals for a Compensation Analysis were due April 29. Two proposals
were received and vendor presentations are scheduled for May 19 and May 23. A
decision will be made and the electronic Board packet will be updated prior to the
Board meeting. Caleb White will present the summary of the RFP and
recommendation for approval.

C. Memorandum of Understanding between Southwest Wisconsin Technical
College, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Foundation, and SWTC Real
Estate Foundation
The final draft of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) has been approved by the
Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Foundation and SWTC Real Estate
Foundation Boards. The MOU is available with the electronic Board material. Jason
Wood will present the MOU at the meeting.

Recommendation: Approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Foundation, and
SWTC Real Estate Foundation.



D.

Feasibility Study and Business Plan for Entrepreneurial Components of Facilities
Master Plan

The Board will consider establishing a partnership to complete a feasibility study and
business plan for entrepreneurial components of the Facilities Master Plan. Information
was distributed at the April 28, 2016, Board meeting. The Board will also discuss the
feedback from the Community Visioning event. A summary of the input received is
included in the electronic board packet.

Recommendation: Authorize the College to move forward with identifying partners who will
complete a feasibility student and business plan for entrepreneurial components of the
Facilities Master Plan.

BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS

A.

FY2017 Budget Update
Caleb White will provide an update on the FY2017 budget. The fund summaries will be
presented at the Board meeting.

. Foundation Report

Foundation staff will present their Board Monitoring report including strengths and
areas for improvement as well as major activities which help the College achieve its
eight Strategic Directions. Information is included in the electronic Board material.

Public Safety Report

Public Safety staff will present their Board Monitoring report including strengths and
areas for improvement as well as major activities which help the College achieve its
eight Strategic Directions. Information is included in the electronic Board packet.

Year-End College Performance Review

Included in the electronic Board material is data related to an institutional performance
spotlight. Jason Wood will present the information as the 2015-16 College
Performance Review.

. Staffing Update

An update on College staffing will be provided at the Board meeting. A summary
is available with the electronic Board material.

INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE

A.

Enrollment Report
The 2015-16 Comparison FTE, 2016-17 Comparison FTE, and 2016-17 Application
Reports are available electronically with all other Board material.

. Chairperson’s Report

College President’s Report
1. College Happenings

Other Information ltems



ESTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
A. Agenda
1. Public Board Hearing/Approval
2. Evaluation of President
3. President’s Performance Report

B. Time and Place
Tuesday, June 28, 2016, at 7:00 p.m. in Rooms 492-493, College Connection,
Southwest Tech Campus

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of

1. Discussing compensation items per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(c) {Considering
employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any
public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises
responsibility}.

2. Discussing Presidential evaluation per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(c) {Considering
employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any
public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises
responsibility.}

B. Approval of Closed Session Minutes of April 28, 2016

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

ADJOURNMENT




Open Meeting

The following statement will be read: “The April 28, 2016, regular meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and in
compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and posted on
campus and in the City of Fennimore in an attempt to make the general public aware of the time,
place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call

B. Reports/ Forums/Public Input

1. Student Haiti Trip

Nursing faculty and students who traveled to Haiti as part of their curriculum will
present on their trip.

2. Phi Theta Kappa All USA Community College Academic Team

Presentation to Shawna Randecker, a Human Services Associate student, as a
participant on the Phi Theta Kappa All USA Community College Academic Team.

3. Layla Merrifield, WTC District Boards Association

Executive Director of the Wisconsin Technical College District Boards Association,
Layla Merrifield, will update the Board on legislative and other activities happening in
the State.



Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Agenda

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Thursday, May 26, 2016

5:30 p.m. — Dinner and Public Safety Complex Shooting Range
7:00 p.m. — Board Meeting
Room 2013 — Public Safety Complex

AGENDA

OPEN MEETING
The following statement will be read: “The May 26, 2016, regular meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and
posted on campus and in the City of Fennimore in an attempt to make the general public
aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”
A. Roll Call
B. Reports/Forums/Public Input
1. Student Haiti Trip
2. Phi Theta Kappa All USA Community College Academic Team
3. Layla Merrifield, WTC District Boards Association

CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Agenda
B. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of April 28, 2016
C. Financial Reports
1. Purchase Orders Greater than $2,500
2. Treasurer's Cash Balance
3. Budget Control
D. Contract Revenue
E. Personnel Iltems
F. 2016-17 WTC District Boards Association Fee Assessment

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
A. Compensation Philosophy — First Reading of Governance Policy 3.3 —
Compensation and Benefits
B. Request for Proposals: Compensation Analysis
C. Memorandum of Understanding between Southwest Wisconsin Technical College,
Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Foundation, and SWTC Real Estate
Foundation




D. Feasibility Study for Entrepreneurial Components of Facilities Master Plan

BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS
FY2017 Budget Update

Foundation Report

Public Safety Report

Year-End College Performance Review
Staffing Update

moowz

INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE
A. Enrollment Report
B. Chairperson’s Report
C. College President’s Report
D. Other Information Items

ESTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
A. Agenda
B. Time and Place

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of

1. Discussing compensation items per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(c) {Considering
employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any
public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises
responsibility}.

2. Discussing Presidential evaluation per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(c) {Considering
employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any
public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises
responsibility.}

B. Approval of Closed Session Minutes of April 28, 2016

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

ADJOURNMENT

{Facilities at Southwest Tech are handicap accessible. For all accommodations call 608-822-
2400 or 608-822-2401 to reach the Director of Facilities, or e-mail accom@swtc.edu}
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B. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of April 28, 2016

MINUTES OF THE

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF

DIRECTORS OF SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
APRIL 28, 2016

The Board of Southwest Wisconsin Technical College met in open session of a regular Board
meeting commencing at 6:30 p.m. on April 28, 2016, in Rooms 492-493 on the District
Campus located at 1800 Bronson Boulevard in the City of Fennimore, Grant County,
Wisconsin. The following members were present:

Linda Erickson, Melissa Fitzsimons, James Kohlenberg, Darlene Mickelson, Russell
Moyer, Eileen Nickels, Chris Prange, Rhonda Sutton, and Donald Tuescher

Others present for all or a portion of the meeting included Dr. Jason S. Wood, College
President; College Staff: Richard Ammon, Tonya Archie, Karen Campbell, Holly Clendenen,
Kristal Davenport, Katie Garrity, Holly Miller, Karyl Nicholson, Lisa Sterrett, Barb Tucker,
Krista Weber, and Caleb White. Public present included Jon Anderson, College Legal
Counsel from Godfrey & Kahn.

Chairperson Kohlenberg called the meeting to order. Proof of notice was given as to the time,
place, and purpose of the meeting. The following is the official agenda:

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Thursday, April 28, 2016

5:45 p.m. - Dinner
6:30 p.m. — Board Meeting
Room 492-493 — College Connection

AGENDA

OPEN MEETING
The following statement will be read: “The April 28, 2016, regular meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and
posted on campus and in the City of Fennimore in an attempt to make the general public
aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call

B. Reports/Forums/Public Input

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of
1. Private Conferences with Individuals Receiving Preliminary Non-renewal Notices
per Wis. Stats. 19.85(1)(c) {Considering employment, promotion, compensation
or performance evaluation data of any public employee over which the
governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility.}




2. Final Notices of Non-renewal per Wis. Stats. 19.85(1)(c) {Considering
employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any
public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises
responsibility.}

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Agenda
B. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of March 24, 2016, and Special Board
Meeting of March 30, 2016
C. Financial Reports
1. Purchase Orders Greater than $2,500
2. Treasurer's Cash Balance
3. Budget Control
Contract Revenue
Personnel Iltems
2016-17 Out-of-State Tuition Waivers
2016-17 Membership to Association for Community College Trustees

®Tmo

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
A. Request for Proposals: Learning Management System
B. Request for Proposals: Auditing Services
C. Bid for Building 400 Rooftop Air Handler Project

BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS
A. Cost for Feasibility Study of Facilities Master Plan
B. FY2017 Budget Update
C. Staffing Update

INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE
A. Enrollment Report
B. Chairperson’s Report
C. College President’s Report
D. Other Information Items

ESTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
A. Agenda
B. Time and Place

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of
1. Discussion of Personnel per Wis. Stats. 19.85(1)(c) {Considering employment,
promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public
employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises
responsibility.}
B. Approval of Closed Session Minutes of March 24, 2016, and March 30, 2016

10



RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

ADJOURNMENT

{Facilities at Southwest Tech are handicap accessible. For all accommodations call 608-822-2400 or
608-822-2401 to reach the Director of Facilities, or e-mail accom@swtc.edu}

Under Reports/Forums/Public Input, Danielle Partyka asked to address the Board. Ms.
Partyka, a currently enrolled student, spoke about the resources and consistency the
Library staff bring to the student experience.

Mr. Tuescher made a motion to adjourn to Closed Session for the purpose of private
conferences with individuals receiving preliminary non-renewal notices per Wis. Stats.
19.85(1)(c) and final notices of non-renewal per Wis. Stats. 19.85(1)(c). Ms. Fitzsimons
seconded the motion. Upon roll call vote where all members voted affirmatively, the Board
meeting adjourned to Closed Session at 6:33 p.m.

The Board meeting reconvened to open session at 8:07 p.m. with no action taken on
Closed Session items.

Mr. Tuescher moved to approve the Consent Agenda, as presented, including:

e the April 28, 2016, agenda;

e March 24, 2016, minutes of the regular Board meeting; March 30, 2016, minutes
of the special Board meeting;

¢ financial reports;

e 12 contracts totaling $167,605.13 in March 2016;

e internal transfers for Danielle Seippel — Registrar, Brian Kitelinger — Industrial
Occupations & Safety Compliance Lab Assistant, Julie Pluemer — Supervisor of
Pre-College Programs & Division Coordinator, Kim Maier — Innovative &
Alternative Learning Manager, and Cynde Larsen — Associate Degree Nursing
Instructor & Division Manager;

e the resignations of Jessica Helms — Marketing & Public Relations Assistant and
Deb Thomas — Enrollment Services Specialist;

e the retirement of Denise Johanning - Nursing Assistant Instructor;

e the remission of out-of-state tuition for 700 credits for 25 needy and worthy
students during the 2016-17 academic year; and

e the renewal of the 2016-17 membership to the Association for Community
College Trustees for $3,146.

Mr. Prange seconded the motion; motion carried.

Lisa Riley, Supervisor for Information Technology & Continuous Improvement, presented
the Request for Proposals: Learning Management System. Ms. Riley explained the
process used and noted that seven proposals were received. An internal evaluation team
brought two vendors to campus for demonstrations with faculty and staff. After
discussion, Mr. Moyer moved to award the Request for Proposals for the Learning
Management System (LMS) to Schoology at a total cost of operations for five years of
$166,477.61. Mr. Tuescher seconded the motion, which unanimously carried.

11
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Caleb White, Vice President for Administrative Services, reviewed the Request for
Proposals for Auditing Services. Four proposals were received with the two highest
ranked vendors brought to campus for interviews. Ms. Fitzsimons moved to award the
RFP for Auditing Services to Wegner CPAs, Madison, WI for a three-year total cost of
$69,450. Ms. Mickelson seconded the motion. Upon voice vote with Mr. Moyer
abstaining, the motion carried.

Mr. White reviewed the two bids received for the rooftop air handler project for Building
400. He noted this projected is being coordinated with the reroofing of the building. Mr.
Tuescher moved to award the bid for Rooftop Replacement Unit 412 Project in the
amount of $125,000 to Thermo/Dynamics, Inc., Spring Green, WI. Ms. Nickels seconded
the motion. The motion carried on an unanimous voice vote.

Dr. Wood shared a proposal for costs for a feasibility study of the Facilities Master Plan.
This topic will be discussed at the May Board meeting.

Mr. White reviewed the General Fund budget summary for FY2017. He noted at this
point in time, there is a $400,000 deficit. The general fund summary and other fund
summaries will be brought to the Board for review at the May Board meeting. The final
budget for FY2017 will be presented for approval at the June Board meeting.

Krista Weber, Director of Human Resources, provided an update on College staffing.
Current open positions in various stages of the hiring process included a part-time Child
Care Assistant, Communications Instructor, and Marketing Specialist. The Software
Developer position will be placed on hold for the immediate future.

A review of the year-over-year FTE comparison report and application report was
presented by Caleb White. Mr. White indicated that the FTE report reflects an
approximately two percent increase in FTE compared to the previous year. The
application report comparing Fall 2017 to Fall 2016 applications indicated a slight
decrease in applications received.

Dr. Wood's report to the Board included a summary of the interactive classroom activities
he has participated with the Cosmetology, IT-Computer Support Technician, Criminal
Justice, Medical Laboratory Technician, and Physical Therapist Assistant programs.

Under Other Information Items, Mr. Moyer noted that the ACCT Award nominations are
now being accepted.

Mr. Tuescher moved to convene to Closed Session for the purpose of discussion of
personnel per Wis. Stats. 19.85(1)(c) and the approval of the March 24, 2016, and March
30, 2016, Closed Session Minutes. Ms. Fitzsimons seconded the motion. Upon roll call
vote with all members voting affirmatively, the Board meeting adjourned to closed session
at 8:52 p.m.

The Board meeting reconvened to open session at 9:04 p.m. with no action taken. Dr.
Wood continued his President’s Report noting that in the preliminary proposed FY2017
budget there is a salary increase included. Dr. Wood also shared that administration
plans to move forward with the compensation analysis RFP and have budgeted $250,000
for implementation of the study.

12



Ms. Fitzsimons moved to adjourn the Board meeting. Mr. Prange seconded the motion;
motion unanimously carried. With no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting adjourned at 9:09 p.m.

Darlene Mickelson, Secretary

13



C. Financial Reports

1. Purchase Orders Greater than $2,500

SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
OUTSTANDING PURCHASE ORDERS GREATER THAN $2,500
FOR THE PERIOD 04/01/2016 TO 04/30/2016

PO DATE PO # VENDOR NAME PO AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL FUND
None this month

SUBTOTAL $ -
CAPITAL FUND

None this month
SUBTOTAL $ -

ENTERPRISE FUND

None this month
SUBTOTAL $ -

TOTAL $ -



2. Treasurer’s Cash Balance

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College
Report of Treasurers Cash Balance 04/30/2016

Liability End of Month Balances

FICA

Federal Withholding

State Withholding
Teachers Retirement
Wisconsin Retirement
Hospitalization

Dental Insurance

Credit Union

Tax Sheltered Annuity
Deferred Compensation
American Family Insurance
Foundation

PSA Dues

SWACTE Dues
Garnishment

Child Care

Accrued Vacation Payable
Sick Leave Payable

Other (Due To)

Total Liability Adjustment

Beginning Treasurers Balance

Receipt
Fund

1 General

2 Special Revenue

3 Capital Projects

4 Debt Service

5 Enterprise

6 Internal Service

7 Financial Aid/Activities
Total Receipts

Cash Available

Expenses
Fund

1 General

2 Special Revenue

3 Capital Projects

4 Debt Service

5 Enterprise

6 Internal Service

7 Financial Aid/Activities
Total Expenses

Treasurers Cash Balance
Liability Adjustment
Cash in Bank

22,067.44

350,390.35
441,372.11
5,199,771.73

6,013,601.63
13,828,733.14

278,216.20

110,843.31
319,136.20
253,947.63

962,143.34

14,790,876.48

1,705,597.58

130,625.55
106,574.61
339,557.97
119,563.92

2,401,919.63

12,388,956.85
6,013,601.63

$18,402,558.48
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3. Budget Control

General Fund Revenue
General Fund Expenditures

Capital Projects Fund Revenue
Capital Projects Fund Expenditures

Debt Service Fund Revenue
Debt Service Fund Expenditures

Enterprise Fund Revenue
Enterprise Fund Expenditure

Internal Service Fund Revenue
Internal Service Fund Expenditures

Trust & Agency Fund Revenue
Trust & Agency Fund Expenditures

Grand Total Revenue
Grand Total Expenditures

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College

YTD Summary for Funds 1-7
For 10 Months ended April 2016

2015-16 2015-16 2015-16
Budget YTD Actual Percent
23,568,000.00 22,935,901.42 97.32
23,968,000.00 18,117,460.47 75.59
2,530,000.00 2,527,193.12 99.89
2,357,000.00 1,108,897.46 47.05
5,194,000.00 216,998.95 4.18
5,261,000.00 667,152.51 12.68
2,132,000.00 1,959,797.74 91.92
1,966,000.00 1,543,977.04 78.53
4,100,000.00 3,475,609.94 84.77
4,100,000.00 3,782,991.95 92.27
8,500,000.00 6,887,040.75 81.02
8,450,000.00 6,812,603.06 80.62
46,024,000.00 38,002,541.92 82.57
46,102,000.00 32,033,082.49 69.48

2014-15 2013-14 2012-13 2011-12
Percent Percent Percent Percent
92.16 86.48 91.05 89.35
71.61 75.36 77.64 75.68
100.99 101.25 102.36 101.95
68.98 52.75 54.00 63.19
3.47 3.62 0.00 0.00
14.03 13.74 11.40 12.99
87.34 78.90 87.24 74.26
75.04 58.66 64.28 55.78
81.90 76.85 81.61 70.92
88.27 80.70 77.25 83.81
83.39 91.01 96.58 90.09
83.98 91.74 96.18 89.97
80.18 77.57 80.86 77.78
68.88 70.15 71.00 70.34
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D. Contract Revenue

Contract revenue totaled $42,131.06 in April 2016. There are 23 contracts being presented to the Board for approval. The
Contract Revenue Report follows.
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E. Personnel Items

Two new hires, four resignations, and three retirements are being presented for approval in the
Personnel Report. The report is available below.

PERSONNEL REPORT
April 28, 2016

Employment. NEW HIRE

Name Katie (Friar) Glass

Title Marketing Specialist
Number of Applicants and Number 28 Applicants/4 Interviewed
Interviewed

Start Date May 9, 2016

Salary/Wages $53,500

Classification

Regular Full-Time

Education and/or Experience

BA in Social Science Comprehensive/ History
from UW-Platteville with 4 years of event
coordination and marketing experience

Name Katharine Caywood

Title Marketing Specialist
Number of Applicants and Number 28 Applicants/4 Interviewed
Interviewed

Start Date May 10, 2016
Salary/Wages $45,000

Classification

Regular Full-Time

Education and/or Experience

BS in Fine Arts/Graphic Design and Minor in
Imaging Media/Photography from UW-Platteville
with 5 years of recruiting and campaigning
experience.

PROMOTIONS / TRANSFERS
None this Month

RETIREMENTS / RESIGNATIONS

Barb Kennedy (Retirement 6/30/2016)

Basic Education Instructor

Marlene Klein (Retirement 9/1/2016)

Lead ASC Instructor

Dana O’Brien (Resignation 6/30/2016)

Nursing Instructor

Nicole Schopf (Resignation 6/30/2016)

Nursing Instructor

Kirsten Reichmann (Resignation 5/27/2016)

Academic Success Coach Lead

Sue Reukauf (Resignation 4/29/2016)

Marketing & Public Relations Manager

Kathy Yanna (Retirement 6/30/2016)

Evening Custodian

20



F.2016-17 WTC District Boards Association Fee Assessment

A copy of the letter from Layla Merrifield, as well as the Fee Assessment invoice in the
amount of $19,655.31 is available electronically with all other Board material.

Recommendation: Approve the Consent Agenda.

21



22



23



Other Items Requiring Board Action

A. Compensation Philosophy - First Reading of Governance Policy 3.3 -
Compensation & Benefits
Dan Schildgen and Mandy Henkel, members of the College Council, will be presenting a
proposed compensation philosophy. The compensation philosophy is available below.
Recommendation: Approve the first reading of the compensation philosophy to be included in
Governance Policy 3.3 — Compensation and Benefits.

COMPENSATION PHILOSOPHY

Southwest Tech is committed to being the employer of choice in Southwest Wisconsin. Our valued
employees are the key to delivering on our commitment to improve lives through excellence in
learning. Our compensation philosophy, including salary and benefits, is a reflection of our
College’s values. Southwest Tech’s compensation program is designed to meet the following key
objectives:

Externally Competitive Salary and Benefits. Southwest Tech will strive for salary and benefits to
be at the 75" percentile of comparisons to identified benchmark technical colleges and regional
industry employers. We will provide affordable and comprehensive benefit options that best fit
employee needs and promote consumerism.

Equitable. The College shall provide a framework of consistent compensation practices that are
fair, equitable and free of discrimination. Southwest Tech will commit to continually improving

this process by conducting periodic performance evaluations and updating position descriptions.

We will regularly assess our market to ensure that our salary rates remain competitive.

Excellence. Southwest Tech employs high-quality employees, and we value continuous
improvement as part of our commitment to excellence. Our compensation practices must attract
and retain employees who exemplify our values and delivery on our mission and vision. Qualified
employees who work to advance their skills and knowledge as they contribute to the achievement
of organizational objectives will also be paid competitively. External hires will be paid
competitively in order to attract new talent within the designated ranges.

Emphasis on Student Success. Individual goals are developed to support overall College
performance and strategic priorities, including student access and success. We support and promote
continual employee learning and growth by providing personal and professional development in
order to produce high-quality, relevant programs and services. This is essential to student success
and our growth and sustainability as a college.

Easy to Communicate. Because Southwest Tech is confident of the equity, validity, and
reliability of the compensation system and practices, we maintain open communication with
employees regarding their individual compensation. The compensation system is easily
implemented, communicated and is simplistic in its design. Each employee will know how his/her
compensation is determined. The College will develop a communication plan for our
compensation program that supports our status as an employer of choice.
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B. Request for Proposals: Compensation Analysis

Requests for Proposals for a Compensation Analysis were due April 29. Two proposals
were received and vendor presentations are scheduled for May 19 and May 23. A decision
will be made and the electronic Board packet will be updated prior to the Board meeting.
Caleb White will present the summary of the RFP and recommendation for approval.
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C. Memorandum of Understanding between Southwest Wisconsin Technical
College, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Foundation, and SWTC
Real Estate Foundation

The final draft of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) has been approved by the
Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Foundation and SWTC Real Estate Foundation
Boards. The MOU is available below. Jason Wood will present the MOU at the meeting.

Recommendation: Approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the Southwest

Wisconsin Technical College, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Foundation, and
SWTC Real Estate Foundation.
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D. Feasibility Study for Entrepreneurial Components of Facilities Master
Plan

The Board will consider establishing a partnership to complete a feasibility study and
business plan for entrepreneurial components of the Facilities Master Plan. Information
was distributed at the April 28, 2016, Board meeting. The Board will also discuss the
feedback from the Community Visioning event. A summary of the input received is
below.
Recommendation: Authorize the College to move forward with identifying partners who will
complete a feasibility student and business plan for entrepreneurial components of the Facilities
Master Plan.

President’'s Event — Vision for the Future
Discussion Feedback
May 17, 2016

Survey Results

Top Choice (Mobile labs)

Second Choice (Multi-Purpose)

Third Choice (Student Housing/Hotel)

Would you support and advocate for mobile learning labs? (38 yes — 2 no)

Would you support and advocate for student housing/hotel? (33 yes — 6 no)
Would you support and advocate for multi-purpose facility? (31 yes — 8 no)

ogrwnNE

Mobile Learning Labs

Quick Round Robin-One positive / One concern
CONCERNS

e Limited high school budgets to work with us

e Quality experience for students a must

¢ Not enough to reach all districts timely

o Cost/Expense

e Communication between the lab and college should be in sync

e Limited size/capability

e Ongoing cost-Who will pay for high school students?

e Perception of trade jobs

¢ Moving around to cover district-Lots of moving

e Ensuring our rural students have access to wealth of studies like urban students-Build units
so they can be “switched out” to accommodate multiple programs/trainings-Be flexible!

e Equal opportunity to multiple sites

e Missed opportunities by workers not available when lab is open at location

o Staffing (affordability/profitability)

e Identity of proper instruction

e Cost of instruction

e Does this save on space or could be done with current space??

¢ Not enough to go around

e Fire concerns? Safety?
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e Tension between virtual & in-person training

e Sustainability & revenue streaming??

e How & where can they park??-What resources are needed to run??

e Cooperation among high schools?? —County strategy possible?
POSITIVES

Build trailers that accept what we lost in FFA and CTE

Cost effective delivery over high school costs (facility & staff)
Go where the students are

Exposure to high school students sooner

Marketing strategy

Address specific training needs in the workplace

Shorten response time

Opportunity to look for used equipment

Increased opportunities to high schools

Supplement what high schools can offer

Immersion of trade programs

Use labs for “fun learning” too-Not just for traditional students
Possible use for “etsy type” projects to learn welding for artsy projects that can be sold
More visible to communities outside of Fennimore

Enhance skill of current workforce (welding/nursing)
Presence in community

Introduction of college courses

Employee training

Taking courses out to communities

Giving high school students a chance to take college credits
Taking to employees

Less cost to the industry

Providing a benefit

Medical lab exciting to deliver in person

Brainstorm-Additional Mobile Learning Lab Ideas

Additional healthcare options

Information technology (cyber security)

Mobile sensory unit rise

Entrepreneur business on site “coffee shop” or small business run
General Eds and Core

Industrial safety (Education, Ag, etc.)

FAB lab

Ag technology

Ag program

Mechanic program

Electro-Mechanical

Electrical

Plumbing

Medical Informatics

Support online programs

Mobile training units

Would it be more/less costly to transport students to campus for programming
Culinary

Video editing & IT

Medical Lab Technician / Lab Technician
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Semi-Indoor Trap Shooting, Golf, & Softball/Baseball Complex

Driver's Ed

Flight

Auto-CAD/Blueprint Reading

Auto body / Mechanics diagnostic & basics (tire changing)
Masonry

Safety training

Hospitality

K-12 geared - generic with industry identification of needs
Identify state-of-the-art equipment that is needed
CNC-small modules

Look for jobs that we need here

CNA — Health

CESA tried for Fab-Could we have a mobile?

STEM courses

PODCAST-Mobile into geographical sites

Forensic/ Police science

Gerontology/ Home Health for seniors

Comments/Questions/Concerns

Failure would have big impact

Success would be bigger impact

Fully indoor too costly

Location on campus

Need expertise to run it

Community support

Start small

Legal risk

Retail opportunities

Unique....cool

Safety?? Insurance??

Membership for local people-open to public who are interested
Clean up of the “busted birds” & shot

Out of our workforce development focus-Needs to relate to
Is trap shooting really the draw? —Need mission

Is there opportunity for synergy w/ UWP & others?
Without a hospitality program is this an option?
Need to think about recruiting out of district
Market to millennials who want these amenity-like activities
Make sure it is big enough

Liability

Noise

Trade shows

Opportunity to marry

Virtual training/shooting

Would be a draw

Entrepreneur spirit with current business owners
Tournaments for youth sports

Community center-Need something in the area
Increase local activities

Senior services-Walking and other activities
Taxpayer support

54



Currently nothing like it-Would be a huge draw
Keeva in Madison-Successful soccer complex
Narrow draw

Insurance/Liability

How long will trapshooting last?

People travel for hobby sports

Great for elder hospitality

Good for community

Is it a reasonable public partner/private risk?
Trapshooting foreign to community
Diversity—hunting, bow, etc.-Can this be done?
Easily changed for new demands

Compliment golf management

Market audience-May want different things from the facility? (individual vs team sports)
Who are competitors?

How do we become a destination—be unique?
How do we appeal to families as a whole?
Guns always come with safety concerns
Broadening appeal-expenses?

Turnover golf units versus clay pigeons-Revisable resources versus cost?
Service to community

What would the neighbors say?

Paintball-Can it be used?

Long-term funding may be a challenge

Trap shooting is growing, golf is decreasing
Gun-smithing program-Curriculum?

Use for indoor soccer

Public/Private Partnership Opportunities

Youth-leagues, schools

Retall

Donors

Corporate sponsors

Restaurants

Associations

UWP

Mini camps w/ professional teams like Brewers program
Bachelorette parties & social outings

Trial opportunities for youth...test out college??
Cabela’s

City of Fennimore-Pull data from listening session
National names

NRA

Equipment companies (Remington, Winchester)
Local non-profits to benefit

Corporate

Industry

K-12s

Food service

Bond market/Financing

Pepsi/Cabela’s

Shooting clubs
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Develop safety training opportunities

Find land that’s available and close
Weddings

State competitions

White Tails Unlimited

Ducks Unlimited

Dicks Sporting Goods

Golf club members-Country Club Municipal

Student Hotel
First impressions: Where on the spectrum should the college
be...More student housing? Pursue a full-blown hotel? Something in
between?

Wow

Innovative

Team staying @ facility

Staffing logistics

Student/guest expectations

More for student housing than hotel

We need to have a bigger draw-more regional-than the proposed complex draw
Hotel expectations (pool, chain restaurants, etc.)

Hotel management program important

Exciting for hybrid (student hotel)

Assisted living (Students caring for others)

Students trying in hospitality could be incorporated (current program)

Yes to student housing-Not sure about hotel??

Questionable about students & guests sharing the same room (2 wings would work better)
Worsham college-successful model

Pursue an accurate market study

There are extended stay options that work (offer evening meals)

Do technical college students look differently at housing than 4 year college??
Like hotel-East/West wing to market segment

Chicken & egg with draws-Must be together

Region lacking hotels-so positive!

Positive to help tourism for our region

Competition with private sector

How would it be funded?

College of the Ozarks

Hybrid —Gives flexibility

Partner with city

Creates demand

Weddings

Identn‘y potential pitfalls (prioritize the top three for the group)

Consistent occupancy

Confidence in creating demand

Cost and sustainability

How does this contribute to educational initiatives?-Make message clear
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Guests need to be impressed with services in the hotel as well as options in community for
food/entertainment

Local competition

Wear & tear by students

Students leaving prior to end of year

Lack of kitchen facilities

Dining/Restaurants will/are an issue!

Hotel would need a restaurant

College buy “silent women” & run as a hotel restaurant

What are students looking for-Do they want apartment style arrangements?
Need to keep full year round

Hard to do draws w/out hotel (vice versa)

Highway access & close to

Impact of Sun-Thurs housing on full-time housing

Use of tax funding

Hotel occupancy rates

Occupancy

Need qualified, expertise in staff

Hotel industry involvement

Identify opportunities for success (prioritize the top three for the

grou

p)

Tie-in with partnerships (sports & others)

Training opportunities multi-day

Social events

Great student service-Make it a unique place to stay-Student run
Package deals for events

Agreements w/ businesses to be the preferred place to stay

Part of building could be residence inn

Communal kitchen

Family gathering

If we have other opportunities, like trap shooting, would it bring people in??
Food service

Adjoining rooms to be multi-use

Synergy w/ other communities

Federal gov. training-public safety

Statewide conference for student organizations-off table currently
More student housing for students coming from district boundaries (and out of district)
Provide housing for short-term student needs

Flexible space

Profit center

Unique

Dining services
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Board Monitoring of College Effectiveness
A. FY2017 Budget Update

Caleb White will provide an update on the FY2017 budget. The fund summaries will
be presented at the Board meeting.

B. Foundation Report

Foundation staff will present their Board Monitoring report including strengths and
areas for improvement as well as major activities which help the College achieve its
eight Strategic Directions. Information is available below.
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C. Public Safety Report

Public Safety staff will present their Board Monitoring report including strengths and
areas for improvement as well as major activities which help the College achieve its
eight Strategic Directions. Information is available below.
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D. Year-End College Performance Review

Included below is data related to an institutional performance spotlight. Jason Wood
will present the information as the 2015-16 College Performance Review.
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E. Staffing Update

An update on College staffing will be provided at the Board meeting. A summary is available below.
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Information and Correspondence

A. Enrollment Report

Program
Code

10-106-6
10-006-2
10-102-3
10-530-5
10-504-1
10-316-1
10-317-1
10-510-6
10-307-1
10-620-1
10-623-8
10-325-1
10-201-2
10-530-1
10-520-3
10-825-1
10-154-3
10-150-1
10-152-7

" 10-513-1

" 10-543-1

The 2015-16 Comparison FTE, 2016-17 Comparison FTE, and 2016-17 Application Reports are available electronically with

all other Board material.

Program Title

Accounting
Administrative Professional
Agri-Business/Science Technology
Business Management

Cancer Information Management
Criminal Justice - Law Enforcement
Culinary Arts

Culinary Management

Direct Entry Midwife

Early Childhood Education
Electromechanical Technology
Engineering Technologist-Suspended
Golf Course Management

Graphic And Web Design

Health Information Technology
Human Services Associate
Individualized Technical Studies
IT-Computer Support Specialist
IT-Network Communications Specialist
IT-Web & Software Developer-Suspended
Medical Laboratory Technician
Nursing - Associate Degree

2014-2015 and 2015-2016 FTE Comparison
05-18-15 05-13-16 Student 05-18-15 05-13-16 FTE

Students  Students Change FTE FTE Change

18.36
10.10 11.50 1.40
62.74
56.33
4.67
46.73

8.57 17.50 8.93
5.10
14.93
28.30
51.20 31.97 (19.23)
8.83
26.30
27.17
16.67
33.90
2.97
0.20
12.30
7.87
15.03
143.18
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Program
Code

10-196-1
10-182-1
10-499-5

31-101-1
30-531-6
32-070-1
31-405-1
32-404-2
31-408-1
31-475-1
30-420-2
31-307-1
50-413-2
31-502-1
30-504-1
31-317-1
31-091-1
30-508-2
31-413-2
30-531-3
50-413-1
31-620-1
31-154-6
31-513-1
31-509-1
30-530-1
30-543-1
31-106-8
50-427-5

Program Title

Supervisory Management

Supply Chain Management

Technical Studies-Journey Worker

Total Associate Degree

Accounting Assistant

Advanced EMT

Agricultural Power & Equipment Technician
Auto Collision Repair & Refinish Technician
Automotive Technician

Bricklaying & Masonry-PDC Correctional
Building Trades - Carpentry

CNC Setup/Operation

Child Care Services

Electricity (Construction) Apprentice
Cosmetology

Criminal Justice-Law Enforcement 520 Academy
Culinary Specialist

Dairy Herd Management

Dental Assistant - Short Term

Electrical Power Distribution

Emergency Medical Technician

Industrial Electrician Apprentice

Industrial Mechanic

IT-Computer Support Technician
Laboratory Science Technician

Medical Assistant

Medical Coding Specialist

Nursing Assistant

Office Support Specialist

Plumbing Apprentice

05-18-15 05-13-16 Student 05-18-15  05-13-16 FTE
Students  Students Change FTE FTE Change

22 25 3 10.52 14.00 3.48
8 13 5 2.63 7.20 4.57

1 1 - 0.20 0.50 0.30
944 913 (32) 614.80 621.84 7.04
14 7 (7) 9.96 6.67 (3.30)
- 6 6 - 0.80 0.80
41 44 3 40.00 40.47 0.46
21 19 (2) 12.97 14.57 1.60
30 36 6 24.94 33.10 8.16
2 - (2) 0.63 - (0.63)
21 10 (11) 18.57 8.70 (9.87)
9 4 (5) 4.87 2.13 (2.73)
16 21 5 11.40 16.60 5.20
19 22 3 2.57 3.23 0.67
39 41 2 34.21 33.83 (0.37)
15 18 3 7.80 9.60 1.80
18 8 (10) 15.47 5.60 (9.87)
19 21 2 17.50 20.70 3.20
27 13 (24) 14.40 7.30 (7.10)
26 24 (2) 23.70 23.23 (0.46)
- 39 39 - 8.20 8.20
11 12 1 1.47 2.07 0.60
6 9 3 2.17 8.20 6.03
24 18 (6) 19.57 14.20 (5.37)
- 5 5 - 3.63 3.63
41 40 (1) 34.27 31.53 (2.74)
48 47 (1) 16.47 16.67 0.20
217 209 (8) 27.83 27.07 (0.77)
12 7 (5) 8.77 6.57 (2.20)
15 21 6 2.15 3.57 1.42
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Program 05-18-15 05-13-16 Student 05-18-15 05-13-16 FTE

Code Program Title Students Students Change FTE FTE Change
31-442-1 Welding 52 60 8 44.70 47.03 2.34

Total Technical Diploma 743 761 18 396.37 395.27 (1.10)

20-800-1 Liberal Arts - Associate of Arts 12 12 - 4.80 4.00 (0.80)

20-800-2 Liberal Arts - Associate of Science 15 9 (6) 6.27 1.83 (4.43)
Undeclared Majors 2,188 2,054 (134) 258.10 256.45 (1.65)
Total 3,902 3,749 (153) 1,280.33 1,279.39 (0.94)
Percent of Change -0.07%
Vocational Adult (Aid Codes 42-47) 4,613 4,608 (5) 88.27 84.53 (3.74)
Community Services (Aid Code 60) 99 78 (212) 0.27 0.25 (0.02)
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 73,74,75,76) 318 405 87 30.67 44.27 13.59
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 77 & 78) 1,519 1,586 67 74.30 83.63 9.33
Grand Total 10,451 10,426 (25) 1,473.84 1,492.06 18.22
Total Percent of Change 1.24%
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2015-2016 and 2016-2017 FTE Comparison

Program 05-18-15 05-13-16 Student 05-18-15  05-13-16 FTE
Code Program Title Students Students Change FTE FTE Change
Accounting 3.83
10-106-6 Administrative Professional 2.00
10-006-2 Agri-Business/Science Technology 17.43
10-102-3 Business Management 13.60
10-530-5 Cancer Information Management 1.47
10-504-1 Criminal Justice - Law Enforcement 9.97
10-316-1 Culinary Arts 3.80
10-317-1 Culinary Management 1.63
10-510-6 Direct Entry Midwife 4.43
10-307-1 Early Childhood Education 5.40
10-620-1 Electromechanical Technology 8.93
10-325-1 Golf Course Management 1.90
10-201-2 Graphic And Web Design 5.73
10-530-1 Health Information Technology 4.70
10-520-3 Human Services Associate 10.60
10-825-1 Individualized Technical Studies 1.27
10-150-1 IT-Network Communications Specialist 6.67
10-513-1 Medical Laboratory Technician 2.40
10-543-1 Nursing - Associate Degree 27.27
10-524-1 Physical Therapist Assistant 5.57
10-196-1 Supervisory Management 3.96
10-182-1 Supply Chain Management 4 8 1.37

10-499-5 Technical Studies-Journey Worker 0.50

Total Associate Degree 144.43
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Program 05-18-15 05-13-16 Student 05-18-15 05-13-16 =

Code Program Title Students  Students Change FTE FTE Change
32-070-1 Agricultural Power & Equipment Technician 19 21 2 12.00 12.57 0.57
31-405-1 Auto Collision Repair & Refinishing Technician 6 6 - 1.07 1.63 0.57
32-404-2 Automotive Technician 16 19 3 7.50 9.37 1.87
31-475-1 Building Trades - Carpentry 1 1 - 0.10 0.30 0.20
31-307-1 Child Care Services (ETD) 1 1 - 0.30 0.10 (0.20)
30-420-2 CNC Setup/Operation (ETD) 1 (1) 0.37 (0.37)
31-502-1 Cosmetology 17 11 (6) 9.17 5.47 (3.70)
30-504-2 Criminal Justice-Law Enforcement 720 Academy (NEW) 15 5 (10) 8.00 3.50 (4.50)
31-317-1 Culinary Specialist (ETD) 6 1 (5) 2.53 0.57 (1.97)
31-091-1 Dairy Herd Management (OLD) 1 (1) 0.57 (0.57)
31-413-2 Electrical Power Distribution 2 1 (1) 0.70 0.40 (0.30)
50-413-2 Electricity (Construction) Apprentice 1 1 - 0.07 0.07 -
50-413-1 Industrial Electrician Apprentice 4 4 0.27 0.27
31-620-1 Industrial Mechanic (ETD) 2 (2) 0.60 (0.60)
31-154-6 IT-Computer Support Technician (ETD) 2 3 1 0.93 1.80 0.87
31-509-1 Medical Assistant 4 4 - 0.97 0.87 (0.10)
31-530-2 Medical Coding Specialist (ETD) (NEW) 8 9 1 1.40 1.20 (0.20)
30-543-1 Nursing Assistant 18 17 (1) 1.80 1.77 (0.03)
31-106-8 Office Support Specialist 2 (2) 1.07 (1.07)
50-427-5 Plumbing Apprentice 7 1 (6) 0.67 0.07 (0.60)
31-442-1 Welding 10 14 4 4.60 6.13 1.54

Total Technical Diploma 139 119 (20) 54.40 46.07 (8.33)
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Program 05-18-15 05-13-16 Student 05-18-15 05-13-16 FTE

Code Program Title Students  Students Change FTE FTE Change

20-800-2 Liberal Arts - Associate of Science 3 2 (1) 0.30 0.30 -
Undeclared Majors 54 84 30 7.90 10.43 2.53
Total 576 629 53 207.03 227.86 20.83
Percent of Change 10.06%
Vocational Adult (Aid Codes 42-47) 469 431 (38) 12.17 10.05 (2.12)
Community Services (Aid Code 60) - - - - -
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 73,74,75,76) 11 4 (7) 0.37 0.13 (0.23)
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 77 & 78) 47 75 28 1.76 2.70 0.94
Grand Total 1,103 1,139 36 221.33 240.74 19.41
Total Percent of Change 8.77%

(ETD= Embedded Technical Diploma)
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APPLICATION COMPARISON of 2016-17 vs 2015-16

2016-2017 2015-2016
Mav 18. 2016 Mav 18. 2015 1st dav 8-24-15 YOY
Petition/ Petition/ Petition/
Program Cap | Acpt | w.L. | Total Acpt.| W.L. Total| Acpt.| W.L. Total April

Accounting 25 25 12 12| 16 16 13
Accounting Assistant 1 1 6 6 3 3 -5
Administrative Professional 5 5 8 8 9 9 -3
Agribusiness Science & Technology — Agbus Mgmt |20 6 6 0 9 9 6
Agribusiness Science & Technology - Agronomy 20 7 7 0 9 9 7
Agribusiness Science & Technology - Animal Scienf20 15 15 0 9 9 15
Agri-Business/Science Tech 2 2 34 34| 36 11 37 -32
Ag Power & Equipment 22 22 6] 28 22 15 37| 22 22 -9
Auto Collision Repair&Refinish 22 7 7 13 13| 10 10 -6
Automotive Technician 22 19 19 20 20 22 1] 23 -1
Building Trades- Carpentry 20 16 16 7 7 9 9 9
Business Management 21 21 11 11| 37 37 10
Cancer Information Management 7 7 10 10| 16 16 -3
Child Care Services 13 13 13 11 11] 13 3] 16 2
CNC Setup/Operation 5 1 1 2 2 6 6 -1
Cosmetology 24 10 10 21 21| 23 23 -11
Criminal Justice-Law Enforce 48 33 33 25 25| 31 31 8
Culinary Arts 10 10 3 3 6 6 7
Culinary Management 3 3 2 2 4 4 1
Culinary Specialist 2 2 5 5 8 8 -3
Dairy Herd Management 24 20 20 20 20| 19 19 0
Dental Assistant 18 18 8| 26 16 16| 17 17 10
Early Childhood Education 28 18 18 23 23| 28 28 -5
Electrical Power Distribution 24 24 13| 37 24 8| 32| 24 24 5
Electro-Mech Tech 24 24 24 11 11| 17 17 13
Food Production Assistant 1 1 0 0 1
Golf Course Management 8 8 5 5 8 8 3
Graphic and Web Design 25 23 23 25 25| 25 25 -2
Health Information Technology 22 22 9] 31 22 4| 26| 22 5[ 27 5
Human Services Associate 31 22 22 23 23| 29 29 -1
Industrial Mechanic 6 2 2 4 4 5 5 -2
Instrumentation & Controls Tech 6 1 1 0 0 1
IT-Computer Support Tech 5 5 8 8| 15 15 -3
IT-Network Communication Spec 18 18 15 15| 24 24 3
Laboratory Science Technician 15 3 3 0 5 5 3
Liberal Arts- Associate of Arts 4 4 1 1 8 8 3
Liberal Arts-Associate of Science 4 4 1 1 4 4 3
Medical Assistant 32 32 5| 37 32 10{ 42| 32 2 34 -5
Medical Coding Specialist 23 22 23| 45 23 11{ 34| 23 5[ 28 11
Medical Laboratory Technician 16 1 1 9 9] 15 15 -8
Nail Technician 4 2 2 0 0 2
Nursing-Associate Degree 54 54 6/ 60 54 57| 111 54 30 84 -51
Nursing-Assoc Degree- Part-time 28 23 23 28 8| 36| 28 3 31 -13
Office Support Specialist 3 3 6 6 5 5 -3
Paramedic Technician 1 1 0 0 1
Pharmacy Tech (shared) 0 0 0 0
Physical Therapist Assistant 18 13] 13 18 4 22| 16 10 26 -9
Precision Machining Technology 15 3 3 0 0 3
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APPLICATION COMPARISON o
2016-2017

f 1!016-17 vs 2015-16
2015-2016

May 18, 2016 May 18, 2015 1st day 8-24-15 YOY

Petition/ Petition/ Petition/
Program Cap | Acpt | WL | Total Acpt| W.L | Totall Acpt| W.L | Totall | April
Undecided 0 0 0 0
Welding 40 28 28 25 25| 33 33 3
Sub Total 8/22/2016 611 83| 694 605 117| 722| 754 60| 814 -28
Direct-Entry Midwife (Jan Start) 32 29 29 12 12 9 2 11 17
Sub Total 1/11/2016 29 0] 29 12 o 12 9 2] 11 17
TOTALS 640 83| 723| | 617 117| 734]| 763] 62| 825 -11

Fall Year over Year] 6] -34] -28]
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B. Chairperson’s Report

C. College President’s Report
1. College Happenings

D. Other Information Items
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Establish Board Agenda Items for Next Meeting

A. Agenda for Next Board Meeting

4. Public Board Hearing/Approval
5. Evaluation of President
6. President’s Performance Report

B. Time and Place

Tuesday, June 28, 2016, at 7:00 p.m. in Rooms 492-493, College Connection,
Southwest Tech Campus
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Adjourn to Closed Session

A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of

1. Discussing compensation items per Wis. Stats. 19.85 (1) (c) {Considering
employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any
public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises
responsibility.}

2. Discussing Presidential evaluation per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(c) {Considering
employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any
public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises
responsibility.}

3. Approval of Closed Session Minutes of April 28, 2016

Reconvene to Open Session

A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

Adjournment
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